
 

 

 

COLLECTIVE 

BARGAINING 

AGREEMENT 
 

between 

 

National Council of the  

Churches of Christ in the U.S.A. 

 

 

Church World Service 

 
and 

 

Association of Ecumenical Employees 

Local 2110, U.A.W. 
 

 

April 1, 2008 – March 31, 2011



 1 

 

 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 

Article ... Title ........................................................................................................................ Page 

1. ........ Recognition .................................................................................................................... 3 

2. ........ Bargaining Unit.............................................................................................................. 4 

3. ........ Management Rights ....................................................................................................... 5 

4. ........ Union Security ............................................................................................................... 6 

5. ........ Check Off ....................................................................................................................... 7 

6. ........ Strikes and Lockouts ...................................................................................................... 9 

7. ........ Hiring New Employees and Affirmative Action ......................................................... 10 

8. ........ Wages........................................................................................................................... 11 

9. ........ Hours of Work ............................................................................................................. 12 

10. ...... Seniority and Related Rights ....................................................................................... 14 

11. ...... Discipline of Employees .............................................................................................. 24  

12. ...... Holidays ....................................................................................................................... 25 

13. ...... Grievance Procedure .................................................................................................... 26 

14. ...... Health and Safety ......................................................................................................... 28 

15. ...... Pension Benefits .......................................................................................................... 32 

16. ...... Annual Leave ............................................................................................................... 33 

17. ...... Leaves of Absence ....................................................................................................... 36 

18. ...... Job Descriptions and Specifications ............................................................................ 41 

19. ...... Temporary Employees ................................................................................................. 43 

20. ...... Outstanding Performance Awards ............................................................................... 44 

21. ...... Union Access ............................................................................................................... 46 

22. ...... Child Care .................................................................................................................... 47 

23. ...... Elder Care .................................................................................................................... 48 

24. ...... Notice ........................................................................................................................... 49 

25. ...... Standing Joint Labor/Management Committee ........................................................... 50 

26. ...... Non-discrimination ...................................................................................................... 51 

27. ...... Duration ....................................................................................................................... 52 

Schedule A ..................................................................................................................................... 53 

Index ........  ..................................................................................................................................... 55 

1 ......... Medical Options Chart, 8/12/03 .................................................................................. 57 

2 ......... Modification to the side letter on Vision Care of 10/27/92, 8/12/03 ........................... 58 

3 ......... Transit Check, 5/10/01 ................................................................................................. 59 

4 ......... Continuance of the Bargaining Unit as a single unit, 5/10/01 (with annexes) ............ 60 

5 ......... Settlement Agreement of Blue Cross/Prudential health coverage, 3/26/97................. 69 

6 ......... Subcontracting Agreement, 4/4/95 .............................................................................. 71 

7 ......... Positions to be included in the unit, 10/27/92 .............................................................. 73 

8 ......... If employer moves in NY Metro area, contract shall continue to apply 10/27/92 ...... 74 

9 ......... Vision Care, 10/27/92 .................................................................................................. 75 

 



 2 

 

Agreement entered into this 22nd day of July, 2008 by and between the 

Association of Ecumenical Employees, Local 2110, U.A.W. (“the Union”) 

and the National Council of the Churches of Christ in the USA 

(NCCCUSA) and Church World Service (CWS) [NCCCUSA/CWS] (the 

“Employers”). 

 

 



 3 

 

ARTICLE 1 

 

RECOGNITION 

 

1.1 NCCC/CWS recognizes the Union as the sole and exclusive collective 

bargaining representative for all its employees in the bargaining unit.



 4 

 

ARTICLE 2 

 

BARGAINING UNIT 

 

2.1 The bargaining unit covered by this agreement shall be all regular full-time 

and regular part-time appointed staff employees of NCCC and CWS, 

located at 475 Riverside Drive, New York, New York 10115, excluding 

any: 

2.1.1 Elected staff employees. 

2.1.2 Managerial, confidential, or supervisory employees which the parties 

have agreed encompass, as of the date of this Agreement, the 

following: 

Employees in the Office of Human Resources 

Three (3) positions designated by the General Secretary; and 

Two (2) positions designated by the Executive Director of CWS.  

2.2 Temporary employees, as defined in Article 19, will not be in the 

bargaining unit. 

2.3 A regular employee means a staff member, full- or part-time, who has 

successfully completed the required probation period. 

2.4 A project employee doing work of the type typically done by the bargaining 

unit will be considered the same as any other bargaining unit employee, 

except as stated in Article 10.12.2. A project employee is someone working 

on a program project with a predetermined beginning and ending date.  

2.5 There will be no subcontracting of work outside the NCCC and CWS, 

which is traditionally performed by the bargaining unit. 

2.6 No work traditionally performed by the bargaining unit shall be transferred 

or otherwise assigned to other NCCC and CWS facilities when such transfer 

results in a reduction in pay or loss of jobs for those employees covered by 

this Agreement.  

2.7 NCCC and CWS agrees that whenever programs are funded or created, 

New York City shall be given first consideration as the site for that program 

if it is administratively and financially appropriate.  

 



 5 

 

ARTICLE 3 

 

MANAGEMENT RIGHTS 

 

3.1 The management of the NCCC and CWS and direction of the work force, 

including the right to plan, direct and control NCCC and CWS operations 

and direct and control policies and conditions of employment, to 

subcontract, to fix hours of employment and schedule the time of shifts, to 

hire, promote or transfer employees, and to discipline, suspend or discharge 

employees for just cause, to judge the relative skill, ability and 

qualifications of employees, to relieve employees from duty because of lack 

of work, to introduce new or revised production methods or facilities, to 

decide the number and location of its facilities, and the nature and extent of 

work to be performed therein, to establish reasonable rules and regulations 

not inconsistent with the provisions of this Agreement and require 

observance thereof by employees, and to determine, establish and maintain 

fair and equitable work quotas for any and all operations, are vested 

exclusively in the NCCC and CWS, except as abridged by a specific 

provision of this Agreement. The foregoing enumerations of the functions 

of management shall not be deemed to exclude any other customary 

functions not listed. The NCCC and CWS’ exercise of its management 

rights shall be consistent with the provisions of this Agreement. 



 6 

 

ARTICLE 4 

 

UNION SECURITY 

 

4.1 All present employees of NCCC and CWS who are members of the Union 

shall maintain their membership in good standing in the Union as a 

condition of continued employment. 

4.2 All present employees who are not members in the Union shall become 

members of the Union thirty (30) days after the effective date of this 

Agreement or after the execution of this Agreement, whichever is later, and 

shall hereafter maintain their membership in good standing in the Union as 

a condition of continued employment. 

4.3 All new employees who are hereafter hired shall become members of the 

Union thirty (30) days after the beginning of their employment and shall 

thereafter maintain their membership in good standing in the Union as a 

condition of continued employment. 

4.4 Union membership shall not be a required condition of employment of any 

present or new employee whose religion precludes membership in a 

collective bargaining organization provided that all such employees, thirty 

(30) days following the effective date of this Agreement or hiring date, 

whichever is applicable, be required, as a condition of employment, to 

tender to the Union in consideration of services rendered by the Union on 

their behalf as members of the bargaining unit, agency fees equal in amount 

to the regular monthly dues and initiation fees payable to the Union by 

members thereof. 

4.5 Upon written request of the Union, the Employers shall discharge any 

employee who has failed to pay dues, initiation and/or agency fees as 

provided in this Agreement. 

4.6 The Union agrees that it will indemnify and hold the Employers harmless 

from any recovery of damages sustained by reasons of any action taken 

under the Article.



 7 

 

ARTICLE 5 

 

CHECKOFF 

 

5.1 NCCC and CWS will deduct the Union’s monthly dues and initiation fees 

or agency fees from the first pay period wages thirty (30) days of 

employment of those employees who authorize such deduction in writing. 

Such authorization shall be irrevocable for a period of one (1) year or the 

termination date of this contract, whichever occurs sooner. All such 

deductions shall be remitted to the Treasurer of the Union at the last address 

known by the employers within ten (10) days after such deductions. 

5.2 It is specifically agreed that the Employers assume no obligation, financial 

or otherwise, arising out of the provisions of the Article, and the Union 

hereby agrees that it will indemnify and hold the Employers harmless for 

any claims, actions or proceedings by an employee arising from deductions 

authorized in writing made by the Employers hereunder. 

5.3 V-CAP 

During the life of this Agreement, the Employers agree to deduct from the 

pay of each employee voluntary contributions to UAW V-CAP, provided 

that each such employee executes or has executed the following 

“Authorization for Assignment and Checkoff of Contributions to UAW V-

CAP” form; provided further, however, that the Employers will continue to 

deduct the voluntary contributions to UAW V-CAP from the pay of each 

employee for whom it has on file an unrevoked “Authorization for 

Assignment and Checkoff of Contributions to UAW V-CAP” form. 

Deductions shall be made only in accordance with the provisions of and in 

the amounts designated in said “Authorization for Assignment and 

Checkoff of Contributions to UAW V-CAP” form, together with the 

provisions of this section of the Agreement. 

A properly executed copy of the “Authorization for Assignment and 

Checkoff of Contributions to UAW V-CAP” form for each employee for 

whom voluntary Contributions to UAW V-CAP are to be deducted 

hereunder, shall be delivered to the Employer before any such deductions 

are made, except as to employees whose authorizations have heretofore 

been delivered. 

Deductions shall be made thereafter, only under the applicable 

“Authorization for Assignment and Checkoff of Contributions to UAW V-

CAP” forms, which have been properly executed and are in effect.  

Deductions shall be made, pursuant to the forms received by the Employer, 



 8 

from the employee’s first union dues period in the first month following 

receipt of the Checkoff authorization card and shall continue until the 

Checkoff authorization is revoked in writing. 

The Employers agree to remit said deductions promptly to UAW V-CAP, 

care of the International Union, United Automobile, Aerospace and 

Agricultural Implement Workers of America (UAW). The Employers 

further agree to furnish UAW V-CAP with a monthly and year-to-date 

report of each employee’s deductions. This information shall be furnished 

with each remittance. 

5.4 Once the funds are remitted to the Union, their disposition thereafter shall 

be the sole and exclusive obligation and responsibility of the Union. 



 9 

 

ARTICLE 6 

 

STRIKES AND LOCKOUTS 

 

6.1 NCCC and CWS, the Union and its members agree that there will be no 

strikes or lockouts during the term of this Agreement. 



 10 

 

ARTICLE 7 

 

HIRING NEW EMPLOYEES AND AFFIRMATIVE ACTION 

 

7.1 Each prospective employee for a position within the bargaining unit 

covered by this Agreement at the time of hiring shall be informed in writing 

of his/her position, major duties, status of employment and starting salary. 

Upon hiring, each employee shall be given a copy of his/her job description 

and a copy of this Agreement. NCCC and CWS will inform the Union at 

the end of every month of all hires of persons doing bargaining unit work. 

Unless a different time is provided for elsewhere in this Agreement, the 

Office of Human Resources will concurrently notify the Union of transfers, 

promotions, discipline notices or termination notices. 

7.2 It shall be the policy of NCCC and CWS to maintain a fully integrated staff. 

NCCC and CWS shall commit itself to certain goals, which may require 

giving priority to the promotion, recruitment and placement of qualified 

racial ethnic minorities and women where they have been under-utilized, 

especially in ranges 27, 28, 29, and 30. NCCC and CWS will not 

discriminate on the basis of race, color, sex, creed or religion (as provided 

for in applicable law), age, national origin, marital status, sexual orientation 

or union activities. 

7.3 The relatives of a supervisor shall not be hired into that supervisor’s 

department. 



 11 

 

ARTICLE 8 

 

WAGES 

 

8.1 Effective April 1, 2008, all employees covered by this Agreement will 

receive an increase in their annual wages of 4%, payable in their base rate. 

Part-time employees will receive a pro rata increase. 

8.2 Effective April 1, 2009, employees on staff as of that date will receive an 

increase in their annual wages of 3.5%, payable in their base rate. Part-time 

employees will receive a pro rata increase. 

8.3 Effective April 1, 2010, employees on staff as of that date will receive an 

increase in their annual wages of 3.5%, payable in their base rate. Part-time 

employees will receive a pro rata increase. 

8.4 The parties hereby adopt and incorporate by reference the minimum wage 

scales annexed hereto as Schedule “A”. (The contractual minimum rates of 

pay shall be increased by the increases in wages effective April 1, 2008, 

April 1, 2009 and April 1, 2010 set forth in 8.1, 8.2 and 8.3 above). 

8.5 In lieu of Health and Pension Benefits, part-time employees (employees 

working less than 21 hours per week) shall receive an additional fifteen 

percent (15%) in wages over the wage increases and/or minimum wage 

scale set forth in this Agreement. 

8.6 Part-time employees working twenty-one (21) hours or more will receive 

full health benefits. They will also receive pension benefits based on their 

salary pursuant to the NCCC and CWS plan. 

8.7 Part-time employees will contribute a pro rata share of the amount that a 

fulltime employee at the same hourly rate pays toward health care. 

8.8 Employees who regularly are required by their supervisor to use a second 

language, which is not included in the job description and compensated for 

in their salary range, shall receive a differential as follows: 

 

Approximate Date Weekly Differential Annual Maximum 

April 1, 2000 $10.00 $520.00 



 12 

 

ARTICLE 9 

 

HOURS OF WORK 

 

9.1 REGULAR WORK SCHEDULE 

The work week shall consist of thirty-five (35) hours a week, seven (7) 

hours a day, five (5) days a week. 

9.2 LUNCH PERIOD 

Employees will be allowed a lunch period of forty-five (45) minutes per day 

provided, however, an employee may extend the scheduled lunch period by 

using one (1) of the paid fifteen (15) minute rest periods. 

9.3 REST PERIODS 

Employees who work a full shift will be allowed two (2) fifteen (15) minute 

rest periods in each working day. Employees who work a full half shift will 

be allowed one (1) fifteen- (15) minute rest period in each working day. 

9.4 TIME FOR CHECK CASHING 

A period of up to thirty (30) minutes will be allowed each payday 

exclusively for employees to cash salary checks. The time of day for outside 

check cashing must be arranged in advance with the supervisor. 

9.5 OVERTIME 

Employees shall be paid one and one half times their regular hourly rate 

after eight (8) hours in a day or thirty-five hours a week with no pyramiding 

(no overtime on top of overtime). Double time shall be paid for any hours 

worked on Sundays and NCCC/CWS holidays. The Employer may 

reasonably require employees to work reasonable amounts of overtime. 

Paid holiday time will be considered as time worked for calculation of 

weekly overtime pay. 

9.6 SPECIAL MINIMUM HOURS OF WORK 

If not told to report by 5:00 p.m. the preceding day, no full-time employee 

may be required to work less than four (4) hours a day and no part-time 

employee may be required to work less than two (2) hours a day. 

9.7 FLEXIBLE WORK HOURS 

Employees may request that their normal starting and finishing times be 

altered. The request, and the reasons for the request, will be considered 

along with the work needs of the Unit. Requests for changes up to and 

including 30 minutes shall not be unreasonably denied. The Office of 

Human Resources will be informed by the supervisor in writing of all such 

changes. The Office of Human Resources will give the Union written notice 

of all such changes when notice is received from the supervisor. Nothing in 



 13 

this provision shall be deemed to preclude mutual Agreement on a schedule 

of working hours and days different from the permitted above. 

9.8 COMPENSATORY TIME 

Employees, with prior approval of their unit executive, may elect in writing 

to take those hours worked between 35 hours and 40 hours per work week 

as compensatory time, computed at the applicable rate of the time worked, 

in lieu of overtime pay and those hours must be taken within four (4) pay 

periods of the occurrence. 

9.9 SUMMER HOURS 

From the first work day following the end of the last pay period before July 

4 to the last pay period through and including the Friday before Labor Day, 

employees may opt to work a four-day, thirty-five (35) hour work week, 

after discussions within the Unit and approval by the Unit Executive by 

June 15th, and upon consideration of the needs of the Unit. Such approval 

shall not be unreasonably withheld. 

9.10 MEAL ALLOWANCE 

The cost of a meal will be reimbursed up to $9.50 if an employee has 

worked the normal straight time seven (7) hour work day prior to 7:00 p.m. 

and is required to work after 7:00 p.m. or if an employee works 9-1/2 hours 

or more in the same scheduled work day. A receipt must accompany the 

request for reimbursement. 

9.11 TRANSPORTATION ALLOWANCE 

Any employee whose supervisor requires him/her to work until 8:00 p.m. or 

later shall be entitled to reimbursement for a taxi home upon presentation of 

a receipt. 

9.12 PICNIC DAY 

If the Employer grants a picnic day and their Unit Executive or his/her 

designee requires an employee to work that day, it shall grant such 

employee a day off with pay within thirty (30) days. 



 14 

 

ARTICLE 10 

 

SENIORITY AND RELATED RIGHTS 

 

10.1 SENIORITY 

10.1.1 Definition – Seniority for the purpose of this contract is defined as 

the length of time a member of the bargaining unit has been 

continuously employed by NCCC and CWS. Seniority for regular 

part-time employees will be prorated. 

10.1.2 NCCC and CWS shall prepare and provide the Union with a copy of 

the seniority list and notify the Union of all changes. The Union 

shall have the right to protest any error in the seniority list. 

10.2 ACCRUAL 

10.2.1 Seniority shall begin after the completion of employee’s 

probationary period and shall be retroactive to the date of his/her last 

date of hire. 

10.2.2 Seniority shall accrue during a continuous leave of absence, with or 

without pay, provided that the employee returns to work 

immediately following the expiration of such leave of absence or 

during a period of continuous layoff not to exceed eighteen (18) 

months. For purposes of this paragraph, laid off employees with less 

than six (6) months of continuous employment shall be deemed to 

have accrued an additional six (6) months of seniority. Laid off 

employees with more than six (6) months of continuous 

employment shall accrue seniority equal to their months of 

employment, up to a total of eighteen (18) months. 

10.2.3 Temporary employees will have no seniority during the time they 

occupy such status. If a temporary employee becomes a regular 

employee in a job he/she was then working in for sixty (60) days or 

more, no additional probationary period will be required; but if, 

upon becoming a regular employee, he/she was not working at the 

job to which he/she is permanently assigned for at least sixty (60) 

days, he/she may be required to serve the probationary period set 

forth in this Agreement. In any event, whenever a temporary 

employee has worked four (4) months in any six-month period and 

thus, as provided in Article 19, becomes a regular employee, his/her 

seniority will revert to the earliest date of hire as a temporary 

employee during that six-month period. 

 



 15 

10.3 APPLICATION 

Seniority shall govern as specified in those portions of this Agreement with 

regard to layoffs, recalls, vacant jobs and promotions, and also in the 

determination of eligibility for those fringe benefits where length of service 

is a factor pursuant to this Agreement. 

10.4 LOSS OF SENIORITY 

An employee’s seniority shall be lost when he/she: 

10.4.1 is discharged; 

10.4.2 terminates voluntarily; 

10.4.3 does not return to work immediately following a leave of absence, 

or gives a false reason for such leave; 

10.4.4 has been laid off for a period of eighteen (18) months or the length 

of his/her employment (with a minimum of six (6) months) 

whichever is less; 

10.4.5 fails to return to work after reasonable notice on the stipulated 

starting date after recall; 

10.4.6  notifies NCCC and CWS in writing to remove his/her name from 

the recall list; 

10.4.7 refuses recall to three jobs substantially similar to his/her former 

position (which, at a minimum, must be in the same grade). 

10.5 PROMOTION AND TRANSFER 

10.5.1 Promotion within the Bargaining Unit. The Employers shall 

promote from within as set forth in Article 10.6.3. If an employee is 

promoted from one range to a higher range, the employee will 

receive the minimum rate for the position or an increase equal to one 

hundred percent (100%) of the difference between the two (2) pay 

ranges, whichever is greater. 

10.5.2 Lateral Transfer. An employee may not request transfer to another 

job during the probationary period. After the probationary period is 

completed, an employee may apply for lateral transfer to another job 

in accordance with Sections 10.6 of this Article. If a transfer is 

effected, the employee may not transfer out of that job for twelve 

(12) months unless agreed to by the Employers or pursuant to 

Subsection 3 of this Section. An employee who transfers laterally 

shall not take a reduction in salary. 

10.5.3 Trial Period. There shall be a trial period of up to thirty (30) days 

following transfer or promotion. During such period, the employee 

will be oriented on all necessary equipment and tasks of the 

employee’s new position. If further orientation is necessary, the trial 

period may be extended by the Employers to 60 days. If the 



 16 

employee feels he/she is unable to perform the duties or if 

management determines the employee is not suited to the higher 

rated job, the employee has the option of returning to his/her 

original position provided the position is vacant or filled by a 

temporary or probationary employee. If the position has been filled, 

the employee may apply for any vacant position available. 

10.5.4 Whenever the term “qualified” is used in this Article, the parties 

agree that an employee shall be “qualified” for a position if he/she 

can be reasonably proficient in all tasks actually required in the 

position with appropriate orientation for the job. Persons on lay-off, 

or who are designated to be laid off, and who are eligible for, and 

have exercised their right to training for a particular position under 

Article 10.8.3.j. will be deemed to be qualified for that position. 

10.6 JOB POSTING 

10.6.1 NCCC and CWS retain the right not to fill vacant positions, but 

when it elects to do so, it shall promptly fill such vacant positions. 

The Employers shall provide the Union with written notice when 

any position is to remain vacant or is to be reclassified in terms of 

range or hours. If the position is not posted within 15 working days 

of the vacancy, the Employers will notify the Union of its intention 

on the performance of the duties formerly performed by the person 

or persons who last held the vacated position or positions. 

10.6.2 When NCCC and CWS decides to fill a vacant position in the 

bargaining unit, including temporary positions expected to last two 

(2) months or more, such position description will be posted for five 

(5) working days, beginning Tuesday, in order that present staff may 

apply before outside applicants are considered. All internal 

applicants shall apply in writing to the Director of Human Resources 

and will be interviewed by management. On or by the interview, 

management will be provided with all information on the employee 

currently in the employee’s file, including all prior jobs with NCCC 

and CWS, by the Office of Human Resources. Present supervisors 

of applicants will not be contacted without the permission of the 

applicant. If the applicant does not want that contact made, the 

application may be denied for this reason alone. In addition to a 

brief description of the position, necessary qualifications and the 

salary range will also be posted. Full descriptions of all positions 

will be prepared by the Employers and be available in the Office of 

Human Resources. If necessary qualifications for the position 

change, a new posting will be required. All efforts will be made to 



 17 

fill the position from within the bargaining unit in accordance with 

Article 10.6.3. Employees found unqualified and denied the position 

will be immediately informed of all significant reasons for the denial 

in writing.  

10.6.3 Once a vacant position has been posted as set forth above, it shall be 

awarded to the applicant who is: 

a. A bargaining unit employee applicant whom the Employers can 

demonstrate possesses qualifications necessary for the position 

which are clearly and demonstrably substantially superior to 

other qualified and more senior applicants, provided that, the 

most senior qualified applicant (1) is not on layoff status, or (2) is 

not scheduled to be laid off. In determining superiority, related 

education will not necessarily be considered superior to related 

work experience and unrelated education will not be considered 

at all. If no such applicant is found, then the position shall be 

awarded to: 

b. The most senior qualified applicant. If no such applicant is found, 

then the position shall be awarded to: 

c. The most qualified outside applicant following a reasonable 

search in keeping with the Employers’ affirmative action 

commitment under Article 7.2. 

10.7 PROBATION 

10.7.1 All newly hired employees shall be on probation for a period of two 

(2) months. Such two (2) month period may be extended an 

additional one-month period where necessary by giving prior notice 

to the Union. 

10.7.2 It is also agreed that during the probationary period a written 

midpoint review procedure as developed by the Employers will be 

followed. 

10.7.3 Probationary employees are not eligible for transfer or promotion, 

except with the consent of the Employers. 

10.8 LAYOFFS 

10.8.1 Notice 

All employees will receive a minimum of six (6) weeks notice prior 

to any layoff. All employees who have received such notice shall be 

entitled to the equivalent of one (1) day away from work with pay 

during each week of the notice period for the purpose of seeking 

another job. Job searches at the Office of Human Resources and 

interviews within the NCCC and CWS will not be charged to these 

days off. The Union will be notified at the same time as the 



 18 

employee. Employees who choose not to serve out the notice period 

will forfeit the right to recall, severance pay and seniority, provided 

that an employee who does not serve out the notice period because 

he/she has been required to report to a new job outside the NCCC 

and CWS shall not forfeit severance pay. NCCC and CWS reserve 

the right to grant pay in lieu of notice. Every layoff must be 

accompanied by an appropriate reduction in the workload of that 

unit or sub-unit. At least twenty-four (24) hours prior to the notice to 

the affected employees, required by this section, the Employers shall 

give notice to the Union in writing of their intention to layoff 

employees, the unit or sub-unit in which the reduction in force is to 

take place, the number of employees that will be laid off in each unit 

or sub-unit, and the reasons for the layoff. The NCCC and CWS 

shall also present a proposed plan for the utilization of the remaining 

personnel in the unit or sub-unit. 

10.8.2 Technological Change 

a. NCCC and CWS shall notify the Union sixty (60) days in 

advance of any significant technological change such as the 

introduction of a data entry device with a video display terminal 

(VDT) and shall arrange to discuss the impact of such change on 

the work, pay or layoffs of the bargaining unit members. Any job 

using new technology that substitutes for or is an evolution of 

current bargaining unit work shall remain within the bargaining 

unit. 

(i) If any change referred to in (a) above permanently displaces 

any person in the performance of his/her job, such person 

will be retrained where reasonable at the Employers’ 

expense for a job resulting from such technological change 

or for other jobs which the NCCC and CWS has available in 

the bargaining unit. Any such person offered retraining who 

rejects the retraining will be laid off. 

(ii) Training and practice time reasonably related to the 

complexity of the new machine and its usage in a department 

will be provided by the Employers. The training will be done 

by a trainer who is capable of training on the equipment 

and/or software involved. Access to the trainer shall be 

available after the initial training has been completed. 

10.8.3 Procedure 

a. Except as provided herein, layoffs shall be in reverse order of 

seniority, starting with the least senior employee in the unit or 



 19 

sub-unit in which the reduction in staff is to occur, provided the 

remaining employees have the skills necessary to perform the 

remaining work. In the event the remaining employees are unable 

to do so, then the next least senior person shall be so designated, 

provided the remaining employees have the skills necessary to 

perform the remaining work. If not, the procedure of following 

seniority in reverse order shall continue until the remaining 

employees have the skills necessary to perform the remaining 

work. However, if the reduction in staff is a result of the 

elimination of discrete and distinct functions that are primarily 

performed by employees in a particular position and constitute 

the primary work of the employees in that position, then the 

layoff shall be implemented by laying off the least senior person 

in the unit or sub-unit who performs those functions or 

substantially similar functions, provided the remaining 

employees have the skills necessary to perform the remaining 

work. 

b. In the event that an employee is laid off or is scheduled to be laid 

off and there exists a vacant position in the same range or below 

in any department which the employee is qualified to perform, 

the employee shall automatically be considered for the job in 

accordance with Section 10.6 of this Article. If awarded the 

vacant position, the employee shall have no time restrictions on 

seeking a lateral transfer. Moreover, if such employee fails to 

satisfactorily complete this trial period set forth in Section 10.7.3 

of this Article, such employee shall be laid off and eligible for all 

benefits as if they had never been awarded the position. 

c. If not awarded the vacancy as set forth above, he/she has the right 

to bump the least senior member of the bargaining unit in the 

same range provided the employee has qualifications to fill the 

job. 

d. If the employee does not have the qualifications to fill that job, 

then he/she shall have the right to bump the next least senior 

member of the bargaining unit in the same grade or the least 

senior member in each range below, in descending order, 

provided the employee has the qualifications to fill the job. The 

employee must accept the first job he/she is qualified to perform 

or accept the layoff. 

e. Employees who are bumped from their jobs but who are not the 

least senior members of the bargaining unit shall have the right to 



 20 

bump the least senior member of the bargaining unit in the same 

range or below, provided the employee has the qualifications to 

fill the job; the parties agree that this clause provides for no more 

than two (2) bumps in connection with each employee laid off. 

f. An employee who bumps or transfers (as a result of layoff) into a 

lower salary range shall receive his/her previous salary if the new 

job is in the same range or one (1) range below. If the job is two 

(2) or more ranges below the original range of the job previously 

held by the employee, the employee shall receive his/her 

previous salary for two (2) months, after which the new salary 

shall be one (1) range higher than the designated range for the 

new job plus five percent (5%) provided that under no 

circumstances shall the new salary be higher than his/her 

previous salary. 

g. The Employers shall make an effort to find a job within related 

denominational agencies for all laid off employees. 

h. Part-time employees cannot bump full-time employees unless 

they have greater full-time equivalent seniority and are willing to 

accept full-time employment to continue to work. Full-time 

employees will not be required to bump into a part-time position. 

i. All vacant positions shall be filled in accordance with Section 

10.6 above including those positions vacated by persons who fill 

the posted jobs if those persons are not the ones designated to be 

laid off. 

j. When a laid off person or persons scheduled to be laid off does 

not have all of the qualifications for a particular position to which 

they would otherwise be entitled under Article 10, but with 

reasonable on-the-job training the person could be qualified for 

that position, the Employers will, in good faith, provide such 

training to the person for a period of fifteen (15) working days. 

That period shall be extended for up to another ten (10) working 

days upon request of the employee, where reasonable progress 

has been made during the first fifteen (15) day period. An 

employee will only be entitled to such on-the-job training for one 

(1) position as a result of each particular layoff period. 

k. The Employers shall make a reasonable effort to use employees 

on lay-off or whose hours are reduced to perform any temporary 

work, provided the employee on layoff or reduced hour status has 

the present skill and ability to perform the work available. 

 



 21 

10.9 TRAINING 

10.9.1 The Employers will provide training to all employees who work on 

or with word processing and personal computer equipment, such 

training being designed to teach those employees the functions, 

which the equipment they work with can perform and which are 

related to the performance of their jobs. 

10.9.2 The Employers agree to establish a training fund and program, to be 

administered by a representative of the Human Resources Office 

(HR). The purpose of the training fund will be to enhance skills and 

to provide career development consistent with objectives and goals 

of the Employers. There will be a Joint Committee to advise the HR 

representative as to the direction and development of plans for the 

use of these funds. The benefit will be $30,000 on April 1, 2008 and 

$30,000 on April 1, 2009 and $30,000 on April 1, 2010. The funds 

will be budgeted operational expenses and will not roll over to the 

following year. 

10.9.3 The Employers will offer training in security and sexual harassment 

prevention to employees. One training will be offered in 2003 and 

the second in 2004. 

10.9.4 Release with pay to up seven union members for a day-long union 

training, with the agreement that management will not unreasonably 

deny a request to add additional participants. 

10.10 RECALL 

10.10.1 When the Employers decide to fill a vacant position in the 

bargaining unit, notice will be sent immediately to the three most 

senior employees who have been laid off if they appear to meet the 

minimum qualifications for the job. If, in the judgment of 

management, one of these persons is qualified, he/she shall be 

offered the position, in writing, unless a more senior active 

employee has been offered the position. An employee must return to 

work on the stipulated day. If more than one is qualified, the 

employee with the most seniority will be offered the position in 

writing. If none of the three is employed, the above procedure will 

be repeated until the job is filled or each person on the recall list has 

been notified. Persons will be kept on the recall list for eighteen (18) 

months or the period of their employment, if less than eighteen (18) 

months, (with a minimum of six (6) months) following layoff. 

10.10.2 An employee who refuses three (3) different job offers to positions 

substantially similar to his/her former position (which, at a 

minimum, must be in the same grade) will lose seniority. 



 22 

Probationary employees who have been laid off have no recall 

privileges. 

10.11 VOLUNTARY TERMINATION 

 An employee who resigns shall give NCCC and CWS two (2) weeks 

advance notice or forfeit up to 35 hours accrued annual leave and/or unused 

sick leave benefits. 

10.12 SEVERANCE PAY 

10.12.1 Employee involuntarily terminated for any reason other than just 

cause shall receive severance pay at the end of the notice period 

according to the following schedule: 

Three (3) weeks pay after the completion of one (1) year. 

Four (4) weeks pay after the completion of three (3) years. 

Five (5) weeks pay after the completion of five (5) years. 

Six (6) weeks pay after the completion of six (6) years. 

Seven (7) weeks pay after the completion of eight (8) years. 

Eight (8) weeks pay after the completion of ten (10) years. 

Nine (9) weeks pay after the completion of twelve (12), and so forth in the 

same progression. 

10.12.2 This provision does not apply to a resignation, discharge or a layoff 

of thirty (30) days or less. Temporary employees hired from outside 

NCCC and CWS and informed at the time of their hire that their 

employment is for a limited period of time are not entitled to 

severance pay. Project employees who are hired from outside the 

NCCC and CWS and informed at the time of hire that their 

employment is for a limited period of time will receive severance 

pay as computed above if employed in the project for a period of 18 

continuous months or more. 

10.12.3 Employees involuntarily terminated directly due to a technological 

change shall receive severance pay computed at one and one-half 

times the rate set forth in subparagraph 10.12.1 above. 

10.12.4 Persons who have been bumped from their positions will be 

considered to be on a temporary layoff for up to thirty (30) days 

while the bumping employee completes his/her trial period. Only the 

employee who is laid off at the end of the trial period shall receive 

severance pay as computed above. 

10.13 The parties recognize that employees are expected to perform a fair day’s 

work for a fair day’s pay. No employee may be disciplined for failing to 

complete a day’s assignment if those assignments are abnormally high. 

Employees shall be encouraged to advise their supervisors when they 

believe an assigned task cannot be completed on time. 



 23 

10.14 TEMPORARY TRANSFERS 

 Temporary transfers within the bargaining unit which are expected to last 

less than two (2) months may be first offered to the most qualified 

employee within the department within the judgment of the Employers. 

This section shall not be abused to train an employee into becoming clearly 

and demonstrably superior to more senior qualified employees. 

10.15 QUALIFICATIONS 

 Whenever qualifications are mentioned in this collective bargaining 

Agreement, it is agreed that the grievance procedure is available. It is 

further understood that while the determination of qualifications is in the 

judgment of management, management’s judgment shall not be 

unreasonable, capricious or arbitrary. 

10.16 EDUCATION 

 The NCCC and CWS, upon request, shall supply letters to employees if the 

educational courses they take are in the furtherance of their job objectives. 

Such courses must relate to an employee’s work and not Union business. 

10.17 PERSONAL WORK 

 The refusal to perform purely personal work of a supervisor shall not be 

deemed to be insubordinate. 



 24 

 

ARTICLE 11 

 

DISCIPLINE OF EMPLOYEES 

 

11.1 NCCC and CWS retain the exclusive right to discipline, suspend or 

discharge an employee only for just cause. The Employers agree that in the 

event of a written warning, suspension, or discharge, it will copy the Union 

in writing at the time it notified the employee. 

11.2 During the probationary period, employees may be terminated for any 

reason and such termination shall not be subject to the grievance or 

arbitration procedure. 



 25 

 

ARTICLE 12 

 

HOLIDAYS 

 

12.1 Each employee covered by this Agreement shall receive thirteen (13) paid 

holidays annually, to be determined by the Employer in consultation with 

the Interchurch Center which will be announced by December 1st of the 

preceding year. NCCC and CWS warrants that each year the following 

scheduled holidays will be given: 

New Year’s Day 

Memorial Day 

Labor Day 

Election Day 

Thanksgiving Day 

Day after Thanksgiving 

Christmas 

12.2 Scheduled holidays falling on a Saturday shall be observed on Friday. 

12.3 In order to be eligible for holiday pay, employees must have worked the last 

scheduled work day before and also the next scheduled work day after the 

holidays unless leave has been prearranged with the supervisor or has been 

excused under the terms of the Agreement. 

12.4 Should any employee be required to work on a holiday, the employee shall 

be paid double time for all hours worked that day in addition to the holiday 

pay or, by mutual Agreement, the equivalent (in whole or in part) in 

compensatory time off with pay during the next six (6) months. 

12.5 In the event the holiday falls within the vacation period of an employee, 

annual leave will not be charged for that day. 

12.6 Regular part-time employees shall be entitled to holidays with pay on the 

same basis as set forth above, pro-rated in accordance with the hours 

worked. 

12.7 Each employee shall receive three (3) personal days per year with pay. 

Employees shall accrue leave during the first year of their employment at 

the rate of one (1) day every four (4) months. 



 26 

 

ARTICLE 13 

 

GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE 

 

13.1 The parties recognize that it is in their mutual interest to resolve amicably 

all disputes or grievances involving the interpretation or application of this 

Agreement. 

13.2 Any dispute or grievance arising out of or involving the interpretation or 

application of the terms of this Agreement between an employee and NCCC 

and CWS, which cannot be adjusted by the employee, if any, and his/her 

immediate supervisor within a reasonable time, shall be settled by the 

following procedure, provided that no grievance may be filed or processed 

based on facts or events which occurred prior to ten (10) working days 

before the dispute or grievance was filed. 

Step 1 The aggrieved employee (if any), his/her unit delegate and his/her 

immediate supervisor shall meet as soon as possible, and attempt to 

settle the grievance. In the event a satisfactory settlement is not 

reached then: 

Step 2 The dispute or grievance shall then be submitted in writing by the 

unit delegate of the aggrieved employee to his/her immediate 

supervisor and Unit Director. Such grievance shall be answered in 

writing within five (5) working days thereafter. In the event a 

satisfactory settlement is not reached, then: 

Step 3 Within five (5) working days thereafter, the grievance shall be 

submitted to the Director of Human Resources and the head of the 

Union’s grievance committee or his/her designee and the 

appropriate unit delegate. The Director of Human Resources will 

answer the grievance in writing within five (5) working days. In the 

event that satisfactory settlement is not reached, then: 

Step 4 Within ten (10) days thereafter, the dispute or grievance may be 

submitted to arbitration by either party on written notice to the 

American Arbitration Association. The arbitrator so designated by 

the American Arbitration Association shall render a written award 

which shall be final and binding upon both parties. The fee, if any, 

of such arbitration shall be shared equally by the parties. 

13.3 Any grievance not carried to the next step by the Union within the 

prescribed time limit shall be automatically settled on the basis of the last 

disposition. In the event the Employers fail to respond in a timely manner, 

the Union may proceed to the next step of the grievance procedure. 



 27 

13.4 It is agreed that the Arbitrator shall have no power to add or subtract from 

or otherwise modify the terms of this Agreement. 

13.5 Disputes between NCCC and CWS and the Union with respect to the 

interpretation or application of the Agreement are also subject to the 

grievance and arbitration procedure. 

13.6 It is agreed that those steps of the grievance procedure calling for formal 

joint session will be held on the Employers’ time. Arbitration will be held 

on the Employers’ premises if possible. Two (2) Union representatives will 

normally be allowed to represent the grievant on NCCC and CWS time. 

Witnesses will be called as needed. 

13.7 For disputes involving the discharge of an employee, arbitration (Step 4) 

shall be in accordance with the Expedited Rules of the American 

Arbitration Association. The parties agree to accelerate the processing of 

layoff grievances as much as reasonably possible.



 28 

 

ARTICLE 14 

 

HEALTH AND SAFETY 

 

14.1 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 

14.1.1 For April 1, 2008 – March 31, 2011, there would be no changes in 

the parameters of coverage. 

14.1.2 NCCC and CWS will provide each post-probationary full-time and 

regular part-time employee (21 hours or more) with medical, health 

and life insurance benefits coverage (including eye glass 

reimbursement). All other currently offered health benefit plans will 

continue. 

a. Effective January 1, 2004, a fully insured health benefits program 

through CIGNA will be offered to employees in place of the 

current self-insured Highmark Blue Cross/Blue Shield program. 

The benefits, deductibles, and co-pays will be as described in the 

Medical Options chart, p.53. Sections 14.1.1 (a), (b), and (d) of the 

2001-2003 Agreement and the side agreement dated March 26, 

1997 will be superseded by the Memorandum of Agreement dated 

August 12, 2003. 

b. Improve the mental health benefits as follows, retaining the $2,000 

annual cap: 

(1) Effective 7/1/92 increase the benefit up to $42.50 a visit 

(2) Effective 7/1/93 increase the benefit up to $45.00 a visit 

(3) Effective 7/1/94 increase the benefit up to $47.50 a visit 

c. NCCC/CWS shall continue to provide 50% of Group Insurance 

Premium for up to three (3) months unpaid maternity leave. 

d. NCCC/CWS shall continue to provide for $100.00 reimbursement 

for the cost of voluntary second surgical opinions for each opinion. 

e. NCCC/CWS shall continue to allow optional participation in the 

HMO Offered by Health Insurance Plan of New York, Inc. and 

effective 7/1/92, allow optional participation in the HMO offered 

by Aetna. 

14.1.3 Effective January 1, 1993, the NCCC/CWS will implement a 

Section 125 Plan covering all legally permissible benefits. 

14.1.4 The Employer will pay the following percentages of the cost of said 

insurance: 4/1/2003 – 3/31/2004 

a. 100% of cost (whether for individual or dependent coverage) for 

employees earning less than $35,828.44 per year. 



 29 

b. 90% of cost (whether for individual or dependent coverage) for 

employees earning less than $38,470.74 per year. 

c. 80% of cost (whether for individual or dependent coverage) for 

employees earning greater than $38,470.74 per year. 4/1/2004 – 

3/31/2005 

a. 100% of cost (whether for individual or dependent coverage) for 

employees earning less than $36,928.44 per year. 

b. 90% of cost (whether for individual or dependent coverage) for 

employees earning less than $39,570.74 per year. 

c. 80% of cost (whether for individual or dependent coverage) for 

employees earning greater than $39,570.74 per year. 

The above schedule of annual salary amounts is intended to reflect the 

amounts of the wage increases set forth in Articles 8.1 and 8.2 as of the 

effective dates of those increases. 

14.1.5 If an employee incurs a medical expense as a result of erroneous 

information provided by the NCCC and CWS in writing, the NCCC 

and CWS shall pay such employee such sums of money as the 

employee would have received had the information been correct. 

14.1.6 Effective July 1, 1992, participants may submit their 

medical/surgical and psychiatric claims directly to the insurance 

carriers so as to maintain their confidentiality. 

14.1.7 THE STATUS QUO benefit will be maintained except that the wage 

scale rates in 14.1.3 shall be increased by the same percentage as the 

negotiated wage increases on the same effective dates. 

14.2 DENTAL INSURANCE 

14.2.1 NCCC and CWS shall provide each employee and their dependents 

with the dental insurance coverage in effect as of December 31, 

1991 or its equivalent. Effective July 1, 1994, the dental schedule 

shall be that in Schedule 13 of Connecticut General or its equivalent. 

14.2.2 Effective July 1, 1992, NCCC and CWS shall provide optional 

participation in the Dental HMO provided by Aetna. 

14.3 DRUG ALCOHOL ABUSE 

14.3.1 NCCC and CWS will maintain, in its Office of Human Resources, 

literature and materials regarding Drug and Alcohol Abuse 

Programs. 

14.3.2 No employee may be discharged or otherwise disciplined simply for 

being an alcoholic or drug addict. 

14.4 SAFETY RULES 



 30 

14.4.1 NCCC and CWS shall institute and maintain all reasonable and 

necessary precautions for safeguarding the health and safety of its 

employees. 

14.4.2 NCCC and CWS shall notify the Union of all accidents which occur 

in the institution within a reasonable time. 

14.4.3 Employees shall notify the Director of Human Resources or his/her 

designee immediately in the event of any injury or accident. 

14.4.4 The NCCC and CWS shall insist that the Interchurch Center assure 

that all NCCC and CWS work areas are properly ventilated, that 

ventilation is adequate in all areas where special machines are 

located, and that the ventilation equipment is maintained to provide 

clean and healthful air. 

14.4.5 The Union and the Employer shall establish a Joint Health and 

Safety Committee composed of an equal number of representatives 

from the Union and the Employer. The Committee will monitor 

work place health and safety conditions and ensure that the above 

provisions are implemented. The Committee will meet at least once 

every two (2) months unless a majority of the Committee determines 

otherwise. 

14.4.6 The Union and the Employer shall establish an “Occupational 

Health & Safety Committee” to be part of the Joint Health & Safety 

Committee or a separate committee.  The general responsibilities of 

the committee will be to promote health and safety education 

including regular meetings; evacuation plans and drills; workshops 

on preparedness training health & safety rights and protections on 

the job.  Occupational Health and Safety is the mutual concern of 

the Employer, the Union and employees.  Employees or the Union 

shall report safety and health hazards and violations of which they 

are aware of to their supervisor or the Committee.  The Employer 

shall comply with applicable federal, state and local safety laws, 

rules, and regulations.  Nothing in this Agreement shall imply that 

the Union has assumed legal responsibility for the health and safety 

of employees. 

 

14.5 RETIREE HEALTH BENEFITS 

14.5.1 Any person who is laid off at age 60 or older with at least fourteen 

years of participation in the health plan maintained by the NCCC 

and CWS will be treated as if he/she had fifteen years of such 

participation and will therefore be entitled to receive retiree health 

benefits under the NCCC and CWS plan. 



 31 

14.5.2 The NCCC and CWS shall modify its present health insurance 

program for retirees hired after April 1, 1995 to require as a 

condition precedent that to be eligible for such coverage an 

employee must have twenty-five (25) years of service, 15 years or 

more in the medical plan and reached age 55. Any person hired after 

April 1, 1995 who is laid off at age 60 or older with at least twenty 

(20) years of participation in the health plan maintained by the 

NCCC and CWS will be treated as if he/she had twenty-five (25) 

years of such participation and will therefore be entitled to receive 

retiree health benefits under the NCCC and CWS plan. 

14.5.3 Health Insurance for Retirees Accrual: Implement as of 1/1/09 cost-

sharing for health insurance for retirees for collective bargaining 

unit employees and retirees from the collective bargaining unit. 

1. There is no change in eligibility. 

2. For current retirees previously a part of the collective bargaining 

unit and current collective bargaining unit employees 65 and 

over, there would be no change in the current contributions 

toward health insurance for retirees. 

3. For current collective bargaining unit employees under 65, 

contributions upon retirement toward health insurance would be 

the same percentage (for most employees 20%) as was being paid 

toward health insurance at the time of retirement.  The NCCC or 

CWS will pay the remainder (for most employees 80%) of the 

premium up to a maximum of $15,000 per single premium and 

the additional costs are the responsibility of the employee. 

4. For new collective bargaining unit employees as of April 1, 2008, 

the employee upon reaching retirement and eligibility 

requirements would pay 50% of the health insurance for retiree 

costs.  The NCCC or CWS will pay 50% of the health insurance 

for retiree costs up to a maximum of $10,000 and the additional 

costs are the responsibility of the employee. 

 



 32 

 

ARTICLE 15 

 

PENSION BENEFITS 

 

15.1 NCCC shall bi-weekly contribute a sum of money equal to eleven percent 

(11%) of the gross wages of all post-probationary regular full-time and 

regular part-time employees (21 hours or more) to the National Council of 

the Churches of Christ in the United States of America 403 (b) Defined 

Contribution Plan. Church World Service shall bi-weekly contribute a sum 

of money equal to eleven percent (11%) of the gross wages of all post-

probationary regular full-time and regular part-time employees (21 hours or 

more) to the Church World Service 403 (b) Defined Contribution Plan. The 

foregoing contributions shall be offset by any amounts contributed to 

denominational plans and subject to legal limitations. 

15.2 Employees may or may not elect to contribute any sums of money from 

their gross wages, before tax, up to the maximum dollar amount allowed by 

I.R.S. regulations, to the TIAA-CREF Tax Deferred Annuity Plan. 

15.3 Employees eligible for pension benefits under the NCCC Pension Plan 

become vested in that benefit upon completion of their probation period. All 

regular full-time and regular part-time employees (21 hours or more), not 

already vested, became vested on December 31, 2002. 

15.4 Funds contributed by NCCC or CWS to their respective 403 (b) Plan shall 

become vested to the employees at the end of each pay period. These funds 

may be withdrawn upon termination from the NCCC/CWS in accordance 

with the terms of the Plan. 

15.5 A representative of the Union shall continue to serve on the Pension Board 

of the NCCC Pension Trust.



 33 

 

ARTICLE 16 

 

ANNUAL LEAVE 

16.1 ALLOWANCES 

 Vacation leave time allotment shall be provided at the start of the fiscal year 

(July 1) or upon the completion of probation. The allotment shall be pro-

rated based upon hours worked and/or hire date and shall be accrued on the 

following schedule: 

 

Less than 1 year 7 hours for each completed month of service 

  (12 days per year); 

For 1-5 years 10 hours for each completed month of service 

  (17 days per year); 

More than 5 years 13 hours for each completed month of service 

  (22 days per year). 

16.1.1 ESTABLISHMENT OF TRANSITION VACATION LEAVE 

BANK 

The following shall apply to reduce the amount of vacation leave 

employees may carryover at the end of a fiscal year.  There will be a 

stepped approach through June 30, 2011. 

 

A transition vacation leave bank shall be created as of July 1, 2008 

for current union members based upon the June 30, 2008 unused 

annual leave. 

 

Existing union members with accrued vacation leave higher than the 

maximum of 70 hours or 10 days per the current vacation leave 

accrual policy will have gradual reduction in the maximum accrual 

as follows: 

 175 hours or 25 days   by June 30, 2009 

 105 hours or 15 days  by June 30, 2010 

 70 hours or 10 days  by June 30, 2011 

 

There are two ways in which existing staff can reduce their transition 

vacation leave bank: 

1. Use vacation leave time. 

2. Convert vacation leave time to sick leave up to ten days during each 

fiscal year through June 30, 2011. 

 



 34 

 In the event of layoff or retirement before 2011, employees who have not 

reduced their vacation leave as stated above will be allowed to cash out all 

hours not used. 

 

16.2 EXTRA ALLOWANCE FOR TWENTY YEAR EMPLOYEES 

Employees having service credit of twenty or more years shall be granted 

an extra week (five (5) working days) of annual leave per year. 

16.3 SPECIFIC REGULATIONS 

The following specific regulations apply to the accumulation and use of 

annual leave by employees: 

16.3.1 Employees may accumulate annual leave to a maximum 

accumulation equivalent to the total which they can earn during 

eighteen (18) months of employment under the allowance for annual 

leave. The Employers shall schedule Annual Leave at mutually 

agreed times within the eighteen (18) months accrual period. In 

March of each year, those employees who would reach the 

maximum leave accrual by the end of the year will be notified along 

with their supervisors in order to permit them to arrange time off 

and avoid reaching the maximum accrual. 

16.3.2 Vacation schedules and other absences on annual leave shall be 

subject to the approval of the immediate supervisor. Unit vacation 

schedules shall be arranged as far in advance as is practical and shall 

coincide with the personal plans of employees as nearly as possible, 

but work requirements of the unit and the seniority of employees 

shall be given first consideration. In no event shall the advance 

notice be less than two (2) weeks unless otherwise authorized by the 

immediate supervisor or his/her designee. 

16.3.3 In the case of part-time employment, the computation of annual 

leave allowances shall be pro-rated. 

16.3.4 Annual leave must be taken in time off from work and not in 

additional compensation, except in the case of separation from 

NCCC and CWS. Regular post-probationary employees shall be 

paid for all unused annual leave accumulated at the time of 

separation from NCCC and CWS. 

16.3.5 Employees starting employment with NCCC and CWS on or before 

the 15th of a month shall be allowed annual leave credit for the 

month. Employees leaving the employment of NCCC and CWS on 

or after the 15th of the month shall also be allowed annual leave 

credit for the month. 



 35 

16.3.6 No annual leave shall be used by an employee until after the 

successful completion of the designated probation period. Credit for 

that period shall then be granted. 

16.3.7 Documented illnesses or other documented personal emergencies 

occurring while an employee is on vacation shall be charged against 

sick leave or the appropriate leave category respectively rather than 

against annual leave if requested by the employee and approved by 

the Director of Human Resources. Approval can only be withheld 

for failure to provide adequate documentation. 

16.3.8 Employees on vacation or sick leave for any full day shall be 

charged with a full day of leave regardless of whether any or all of 

NCCC and CWS employees are released early because of weather 

or other circumstances. 

16.3.9 Temporary employees do not earn annual leave while in such status. 

If a temporary employee becomes permanent, annual leave will be 

credited from the date of last hire. In the event of layoff or 

retirement, employees who have accrued vacation hours may cash 

out a maximum of 281 hours. For all other purposes, employees will 

be limited to cashing in 234 hours. 



 36 

 

ARTICLE 17 

 

LEAVES OF ABSENCE 

17.1 PAID LEAVES 

17.1.1 Sick Leave 

a. Sick leave shall accrue at the rate of one (1) day per month for each 

completed month of service. 

b. An employee may accrue up to a maximum of one hundred and twenty 

(120) days sick leave as of April 1, 2001. 

c. The option to receive up to six (6) days, in cash, one week before 

Christmas is eliminated effective January 1, 2002. 

d. The Employer agrees that a “catastrophic illness” bank be established to 

allow bargaining unit employees to contribute up to six (6) days from 

their sick leave balance to the catastrophic illness bank (every 

December). The catastrophic illness bank will be allocated by a Joint 

Committee of three (3) persons from the Employer and three (3) persons 

from the Union. In the event that the Committee cannot reach Agreement 

as to the nature of the illness or the number of days to be allotted to a 

claimant in the bargaining unit (not to exceed thirty (30) days per year), 

the General Secretary’s and the CWS Executive Director’s decision shall 

be final. Effective April 1, 1998, employees who retire from NCCC and 

CWS and have not used their leave may transfer one (1) day of unused 

sick leave to the catastrophic illness bank. Effective April 1, 1999, this 

shall increase to two (2) days of unused sick leave, and effective April 1, 

2000, this shall increase to three (3) days of unused sick leave. 

e. Sick leave shall be granted for absences necessitated by personal 

sickness or injury including pregnancy, miscarriage, abortion, childbirth 

and recovery there from, exposure to contagious disease which requires 

quarantine or isolation or by medical or dental examinations. An 

employee out on sick leave more than five (5) days must submit a 

doctor’s certification upon return to work. 

f. Employees who are on maternity, paternity or adoption leave will be 

credited with one hundred percent (100%) paid leave for each seven (7) 

hours of sick leave they have accumulated. The total of normal sick 

leave hours accumulated plus any additional hours credited may not 

exceed the maximum of four hundred and twenty (420) hours. The 

normal requirements for medical evidence of disability will be waived 

during the period of such maternity or paternity leave after the child 

arrives until the maximum number of hours has been exhausted. 



 37 

Thereafter, the person will qualify for leave under Section 17.2.1 of this 

Article. 

g. When sick leave has been exhausted, an allowance of additional leave 

for a period not exceeding one (1) month may be granted with pay by the 

Director of Human Resources upon recommendation of the Unit 

Executive. Allowances of more than one (1) month in excess of the 

accumulated sick leave may be granted with pay by the Personnel 

Committee upon joint recommendation by the Director of Human 

Resources and the Unit Executive. 

h. Temporary employees do not earn sick leave while in such status. When 

a temporary employee becomes or should have become permanent, up to 

two (2) days of sick leave will be credited from date of hire. 

i. Where practical (except in case of an emergency) an employee taking a 

day of sick leave (or someone on the employee’s behalf) is required to 

call his/her supervisor, or if unable to reach the supervisor another 

person designated by the Unit Director/Associate General Secretary or 

leave a recorded message with one of the above, before the shift starts, if 

possible, but no later than one (1) hour after the shift starts. If 

circumstances warrant, an employee may give notice in such a call of 

necessary absence for more than one day. 

17.1.2 Bereavement Leave 

 In the case of the death of a member of the immediate family 

(grandparents, mother, father, sister, brother, daughter, son, current 

mother-in-law, current father-in-law, or spouse) or household 

member, four (4) working days leave shall be granted with no loss 

of pay. For determination of the identity of the mother-in-law and 

father-in-law, spousal equivalents will be recognized. A reasonable 

amount of additional time, without pay, shall be allowed for 

employees who travel long distances in connection with the 

bereavement. Requests for additional unpaid leave (in addition to 

time needed to travel long distances) shall not be unreasonably 

denied. For the purposes of this section a divorced person’s former 

father-in-law or mother-in-law will be considered a current father-

in-law or mother-in-law if the employee is not remarried at the time 

of death. When requested by the Office of Human Resources, 

confirmation of death (such as an obituary notice, a note from a 

funeral director, or funeral bulletin) shall be provided. 

17.1.3 Jury or Witness Leave 

 Leave shall be allowed in order to permit regular and probationary 

employees necessary time off to meet their civic obligation to serve 



 38 

as jurors or witnesses when summoned. Regular compensation by 

NCCC and CWS during the time of such duty shall not be reduced 

and employees shall retain any jury or witness fee paid to them for 

this service, provided that they submit documentation of such 

service rendered, except in cases of service beyond two (2) weeks in 

any twelve (12) month period, when the fee received for service 

beyond two (2) weeks shall be remitted to the Employer and used as 

an offset against regular compensation. 

17.1.4 Military Training Leave 

 Regular employees who are members of the National Guard or 

Reserve unit shall be allowed military leave with full pay for a 

period not to exceed seventeen (17) calendar days annually in order 

to take required military training; provided they submit 

documentation of orders for such training to the Director of Human 

Resources. 

17.1.5 Sabbatical Leave 

 After at least five (5) years of service with NCCC and CWS, up to 

three (3) months leave with pay may be granted to employees by the 

General Secretary or the Executive Director of CWS and at the 

General Secretary’s or the Executive Director of CWS’ sole 

discretion for study or other purposes which will contribute to the 

employee’s value and service to NCCC/CWS. An explanatory 

application shall be submitted to the employee’s Unit Executive and 

the Director of Human Resources at least sixty (60) days prior to the 

requested leave, and shall include a statement by the employee 

agreeing to return to service with the organization for a period of at 

least one (1) year thereafter. The period of leave may be adjacent to 

the employee’s annual leave. An additional two (2) month extension 

at half salary may be granted in special cases. An honorarium or 

compensation received for services rendered as an NCCC and CWS 

employee during the leave shall be reported and handled in the same 

manner as honoraria or compensation received or services 

performed on NCCC and CWS time. 

17.1.6 Leaves to Attend Denominational Assemblies or Conventions 

 Regular employees who have been duly elected or appointed by 

their denominations to attend national or international assemblies or 

conventions may be allowed paid leave for this purpose not to 

exceed five (5) days per year. In addition, unpaid leave up to a 

maximum of five (5) days per year may be granted for this purpose. 

In both cases, the request must be submitted in writing to the Unit 



 39 

Executive and the Director of Human Resources for the Office of 

Human Resources and the approval of both is required. 

17.2 UNPAID LEAVE 

 NCCC and CWS shall permit regular employees the following unpaid 

absence from work without loss of accumulated employee privileges. 

However, annual leave and sick leave credits and service credits shall not 

accrue to any employee during periods of leave without pay of more than 

one (1) month in duration. 

17.2.1 Maternity, Paternity and Adoption Leave 

 Employees shall be entitled to a maximum of twelve (12) months 

maternity, paternity and adoption leave including the paid time 

available under Section 17.1.f of this Article and the unpaid time 

under Section 17.2 because of the addition of a new child to the 

family, whether through childbirth or adoption. 

17.2.2 Disability Leave 

 An employee who is unable to work due to non-occupational 

sickness or accident shall be allowed up to nine (9) months leave of 

absence, without pay. 

17.2.3 Workers’ Compensation 

 An employee who is unable to work due to occupational sickness or 

accident sustained while in the employ of NCCC and CWS shall be 

allowed up to twelve (12) months leave of absence without pay. 

17.2.4 Personal Leave 

 Upon written request and with the approval of the Unit Executive 

and the Director of Human Resources, a regular employee may take 

a personal leave of absence without pay for a period not to exceed 

three (3) months. Leave of absence without pay for a longer period, 

not exceeding one (1) year, when submitted in writing, may be 

allowed upon recommendation of the above officials if approved by 

the General Secretary of NCCC or the Executive Director of CWS. 

In granting such leave, no reasonable request shall be refused, but 

the interests of the NCCC and CWS shall be given first 

consideration. 

17.3 MEDICAL EMERGENCY HOME CARE 

 Employees may use annually up to twelve (12) days of their sick or annual 

leave for sickness in the household or immediate family by following the 

procedure provided for in Article 17.1.1.i. 

 

 

 



 40 

17.4 FAMILY MEDICAL LEAVE ACT 

 The NCCC and CWS agree to adhere to the requirements of the Family 

Medical Leave Act wherever it provides benefits to the employees greater 

than now offered. 



 41 

 

ARTICLE 18 

 

JOB DESCRIPTIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS 

 

18.1 NCCC and CWS have the right to prepare job specifications and job 

descriptions and to change them. NCCC and CWS will provide the Union 

with any changes in job specifications and job descriptions to meet the 

needs of the Employers. The Employers shall establish any new or revised 

specifications in accordance with Section 18.5 of this Article. 

18.2 Employees shall be classified and paid according to job specifications 

which reflect the major portion of their duties. If the Union disagrees with 

the rate of pay set for the job, the dispute shall be subject to Article 13 of 

this Agreement. 

18.3 This Article does not prevent NCCC and CWS from using employees on an 

occasional or sporadic basis in different job classifications for the efficient 

operations of the organization provided that, if on five (5) or more 

consecutive days that an employee works in a job classification at a higher 

range, the employee shall be paid at the higher range during that period. 

18.4 Employees may apply for reevaluation of their job descriptions. The 

Director of Human Resource or designee will reply within a reasonable time 

but no later than thirty (30) days following receipt of the application. If 

reclassification occurs as a result of the job evaluation, it will become 

effective as of the date of application. 

18.5 The Joint Committee consisting of three (3) representatives from the NCCC 

and CWS and three (3) representatives from the Union shall meet at least 

once a month. The Committee shall consider all disputes regarding the 

revision, establishment, and/or reclassification of job specifications and/or 

job descriptions and/or positions held by individual employees. The 

Committee shall continue to be guided by the following principles: 

1. Equal pay for equal work; 

2. Job qualifications to be stated in terms of necessary 

requirements; 

3. Educational requirements should state “or equivalent work 

experience”; 

4. All job specifications should be general except when it is 

essential to have a specific job specification; 

5. Clear distinction between ranges. Factors to be considered are: 

skill, responsibility, type of supervision by others and of others. 



 42 

In the event that a matter is not resolved by the Joint Committee, it shall be 

subject to resolution in accordance with the arbitration provision of Article 

13 of this Agreement. Where the effect of the revision, establishment, or 

reclassification would be to change the pay rate of any employee, the status 

quo shall be maintained until any dispute is resolved whether or not the 

change is sought by the Union, an employee, or the NCCC and CWS. 



 43 

 

ARTICLE 19 

 

TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES 

 

19.1 NCCC and CWS shall have the right to hire temporary employees to cover 

unusual and substantial non-continuous and non-recurring increases in work 

load (not normally exceeding ten (10) working days) or to fill job vacancies 

caused by leaves of absence, whether paid or unpaid, of a bargaining unit 

employee when no qualified (and available) employee is on layoff. 

19.2 A temporary employee is a person who is employed less than four (4) 

months within a calendar six (6) month period on work which is usually 

non-continuous and non-recurring in nature of his/her job. A temporary 

employee becomes a “regular” employee within the meaning of this 

Agreement when such employee is either employed for more than four (4) 

months within a six (6) month period or successfully bids on a vacant 

position. 

19.3 It is not the intention of the Employers or organization to hire temporary 

employees to fill positions normally held by permanent employees. 

19.4 Temporary employees will not fill permanent positions except for interim 

vacancies, leaves of absence, or illness. 

19.5 It is agreed that retirees may be used on a temporary basis, provided they do 

not take the place of permanent employees. 

19.6 If a temporary employee becomes permanent after four (4) months, the 

probationary period shall be waived. 

19.7 It is agreed that this Article applies to persons working on the premises who 

may not be on NCCC and CWS payroll excluding temporary professionals 

and management consultants not performing traditional bargaining unit 

work. NCCC and CWS shall notify the Union at the end of every month of 

any management consultant and temporary professional who is retained 

during that month and paid by NCCC and CWS. 

19.8 The time periods in this Article may be extended with the Union’s consent. 

The Union will not unreasonably withhold its consent. 

19.9 Temporary employees are paid the contract rate for the work they are doing 

but do not have contractual fringe benefits. 



 44 

 

ARTICLE 20 

 

OUTSTANDING PERFORMANCE AWARDS 

 

20.1 A Unit Executive may recommend to the Staff Committee on Outstanding 

Performance Awards, through the Office of Human Resources for approval 

by the Director of Human Resources, the granting of an Outstanding 

Performance Award for any employee. To be eligible for such an Award, 

the accomplishment of the employee must meet one of the following tests: 

20.1.1 Outstanding and unusual performance with all aspects of 

performance not only exceeding normal requirements but 

outstanding and deserving of special commendation. Award: Five 

percent (5%) salary increase. 

20.1.2 Sustained performance and superior accomplishment for a period of 

at least three (3) months of special work over, and above the normal 

requirements of the employee’s position, provided that the 

employee’s current performance is not less than satisfactory. Award: 

Payment equal to five percent (5%) of the employee’s salary at time 

of completion of service performed. 

20.1.3 Initiation of an idea, method or device which has improved the 

services of the organization to its constituents or staff or provided 

for, more economical or efficient operation of a unit’s program. 

Award: Cash payment of not less than $250 to a maximum of $500, 

the amount to be determined by the Staff Committee on Outstanding 

Performance Awards. 

20.1.4 A special act or service, related to an employee’s service in the 

NCCC and CWS, over and above normal position requirements, of 

an unusual or distinctive character, where its recognition as basis for 

an award would serve as a definite incentive to others. Award: Cash 

payment of not less than $250 to a maximum of $500, the amount to 

be determined by the Staff Committee on Outstanding Performance 

Awards. 

20.1.5 Performance Review 

 Any performance review system utilized by the NCCC and CWS 

must provide an objective, consistent, and uniform way to gauge 

employees’ job performance. The purpose of the performance 

review is: 

a. To improve the understanding of job accountabilities as seen by 

the employee and the supervisor; 



 45 

b. To assure that all staff members have periodic reviews of their 

job performance with their supervisor; 

c. To identify areas of potential career development; 

d. To identify the employee’s job skills and examine ways to 

improve and develop performance; and 

e. To identify opportunities for support by the employee’s 

supervisor, including on-the-job training to use equipment and to 

learn job skills which will enhance the employee’s work 

performance. Any performance evaluation of an employee by the 

NCCC and CWS or any of its personnel agents will be shown to 

the employee and initialed by the employee. The initialing means 

that she/he has read the evaluation and does not mean Agreement 

with its content. An employee has the right to consult with a 

Union representative before they initial the performance 

evaluation. An employee may not be required to give a critical 

assessment of his or her abilities or performance. 



 46 

 

ARTICLE 21 

 

UNION ACCESS 

21.1 Bulletin Boards 

 NCCC and CWS will provide a designated bulletin board on each floor for 

the posting of Union notices. Such Union notices are not subject to prior 

approval by management, but shall pertain solely to Union business and 

shall not contain anything derogatory to the organization or contrary to its 

policies. 

21.2  Personnel Files 

 An employee has the right of access to his/her own official personnel and 

position files (post employment) within two (2) working days after making 

an appointment with the Office of Human Resources. An employee is not 

entitled to see or to copy any material that preceded his/her employment or 

involves personal recommendations or confidential references. An 

employee has the right to respond in writing to any material in the 

employee’s official personnel file. The Union has the right, within two (2) 

working days after making an appointment with the Office of Human 

Resources, to reasonable access to see and copy relevant information 

contained in official personnel files that relate directly or indirectly to a 

grievance. The Office of Human Resources has the right to be present 

during any inspection of the official personnel files in accordance with 

NCCC and CWS policy. 

21.3 Union Meetings 

 The NCCC and CWS shall provide space on its premises upon request for 

meetings of bargaining unit employees and shall not unreasonably withhold 

its consent for the union to hold meetings in rooms controlled by the 

Interchurch Center, provided that, except in cases of emergency, the Union 

shall give the Office of Human Resource three (3) days notice of its request. 

The Union shall not meet on NCCC and CWS time. 



 47 

 

ARTICLE 22 

 

CHILD CARE 

 

22.1 Effective on or about April 1, 2001, the NCCC and CWS will provide an 

annual Child Care Fund of $20,000 to be distributed as a child care subsidy 

to employees with children who are thirteen (13) years of age or younger in 

accordance with a program and formula to be developed by the Union and 

approved by the NCCC and CWS. Such approval shall not be unreasonably 

withheld. The annual fund contribution of the NCCC and CWS shall be 

$20,000 on April 1, 2008; April 1, 2009 and April 1, 2010. The funds will 

be budgeted operational expenses and will not roll over to the following 

year. In no event will the combined contribution of the NCCC and CWS 

exceed $20,000 in any year. 

22.2 NCCC and CWS shall establish a work pool for employees’ teenaged 

children for the summer months and school holidays and, where practical, 

shall use them instead of employing temporary employees unrelated to 

NCCC and CWS employees. The children of bargaining unit personnel will 

not be discriminated against as compared to the children of non-bargaining 

unit personnel. 

 



 48 

 

ARTICLE 23 

 

ELDER CARE 

 

The NCCC and CWS will continue to provide regular full-time and regular 

part-time employees with an eldercare resource, referral service, and will 

provide seminars designed to address the specific needs of employees 

through The Employee Assistance Program (EAP). 



 49 

 

ARTICLE 24 

 

NOTICE 

 

Whenever written notice is to be given to the Union under the terms of this 

Agreement, it shall be delivered by hand to the President or the Secretary or 

Treasurer of the Union or their designee. Written notice to NCCC and CWS 

by the Union will be delivered by hand or e-mail to the Director of Human 

Resources or designee. NCCC and CWS will provide the Union with a mail 

slot. Copies of all notices will be signed for upon receipt. 



 50 

 

ARTICLE 25 

 

STANDING JOINT LABOR/MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 

25.1 There shall be a standing Joint Labor/Management Committee that will 

meet as often as necessary but no less than every other month to discuss on 

a non-binding basis issues of common concern in an effort to forge 

consensus and strategic planning rather than crisis implementation. The 

committee shall consist of four (4) representatives of the NCCC and CWS 

and four (4) representatives of the AEE. 

 

 The standing Joint Labor/Management Committee shall discuss issues of 

concern in connection with health care. 

 

25.2 RANGE 31 

 The Labor/Management Committee shall meet as soon as practical to 

discuss the job specifications, whether existing or newly created or 

consolidated, encompassed by Range 31 and the appropriate minimum and 

maximum salary levels for that range. 



 51 

 

ARTICLE 26 

 

NON-DISCRIMINATION 

 

Neither the NCCC and CWS nor the Union shall discriminate on the basis 

of race, color, creed or religion (as provided for in applicable law), national 

origin, citizenship status, disability, political belief, sex, sexual orientation, 

age, marital status, union membership or union activity. 



 52 

 

ARTICLE 27 

 

 

DURATION 

 

27.1 This Agreement shall be effective April 1, 2008 and shall continue in full force and effect until 

midnight March 31, 2011. Unless one party hereto gives notice to the other party, in writing, 

sixty (60) days prior to March 31, 2011, this Agreement shall continue in full force and effect 

for an additional year and henceforth from year to year unless either party gives the other party 

sixty (60) days written notice prior to any anniversary of the original expiration date. 

 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused this Agreement to be executed by its 

duly authorized officer(s) this 22
nd

 day of July 2008. 

 

 

THE NATIONAL COUNCIL OF THE CHURCHES OF CHRIST IN THE U.S.A. 

By: 

 

 

 

CHURCH WORLD SERVICE 

By: 

 

 

 

THE ASSOCIATION OF ECUMENICAL EMPLOYEES, LOCAL 2110, UAW 

By: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 53 

 

SCHEDULE “A” 

 

Minimum Yearly Salary 

(35 hours per week) 
 

 Grade Effective Effective Effective 

  4/1/2008 4/1/2009 4/1/2010 

 

 

Clerk/Clerk Typist  22 $36,568.16 $37,848.04 $39,172.72 

  ($703.23) ($727.85) ($753.32) 

 

 

Accounting Clerk I 23 $38,831.98 $40,191.10 $41,597.79 

Data Entry Operator II  ($746.77) ($772.91) ($799.96) 

Mail/Stock Clerk 

Maintenance Assistant 

Secretary I 

 

 

Accounting Clerk II 24 $40,197.44 $41,604.35 $43,060.50 

Data Control Clerk  ($773.03) ($800.08) ($828.09) 

Offset Press Operator I 

Refugee Resettlement SW Assistant 

Refugee Resettlement Worker 

Telex Operator I 

 

 

Accounting Clerk III 25 $41,560.36 $43,014.97 $44,520.49 

Clerk III  ($799.24) (827.21) ($856.16) 

Data Entry Operator Leader 

Offset Press Operator II 

Secretary II 

Warehouse Supervisor 

 

 

Accounting Clerk IV 26 $44,534.08 $46,092.77 $47,706.02 

Clerk IV  ($856.42 ($886.40) ($917.42) 

Editorial Assistant 

Information Assistant 

Program Assistant I 

Refugee Resettlement Supervisor I 

Refugee Resettlement SW I 

Secretary III 

Telex Operator II 

Word Processing Operator 

 



 54 

 

 Grade Effective Effective Effective 

  4/1/2008 4/1/2009 4/1/2010 

 

 

Accountant I 27 $47,747.87 $49,419.04 $51,148.71 

Administrative Assistant  ($918.23) ($950.37) ($983.63) 

Assistant Budget Analyst 

Business Manager I 

Computer Operator II 

Editorial Associate 

Electronic DP Technician 

Payroll Clerk II 

Program Assistant II 

Secretary IV 

Typesetter Operator I 

Assistant Art Director I 

 

Accountant II 28 $50,906.19 $52,687.91 $54,531.98 

Allocations-Traffic Manager  ($978.97) ($1,013.23) ($1,048.69) 

Business Coordinator 

Interpretation Specialist 

Mailroom Supervisor 

Program Specialist I 

Purchasing Agent 

Refugee Resettlement Supervisor II 

Typesetter Operator II 

Art Assistant II 

 

Accountant III 29 $54,420.57 $56,325.29 $58,296.67 

Budget Control Accountant  ($1,046.55) ($1,083.18) ($1,121.09) 

Business Manager II 

Program Specialist II 

Programmer 

Publications Production Manager 

Refugee Settlement SW II 

 

Art Director 30 $56,526.09 $58,504.50 $60,552.16 

Data Processing Operations Manager  ($1,087.04 ($1,125.09) ($1,164.46) 

Office/Business Services Director 

Program Coordinator 

Programmer/Analyst 

Refugee Resettlement Administrator 



 55 

 

INDEX 
 

A 

Adoption Leave ..................................................................................................................................................... 36 

Affirmative Action ................................................................................................................................................ 10 

Annual Leave ......................................................................................................................................................... 33 

Arbitration ............................................................................................................................................................. 26 

B 

Bargaining Unit ....................................................................................................................................................... 4 

Bereavement Leave ............................................................................................................................................... 37 

Bulletin Boards ...................................................................................................................................................... 46 

C 

Check Cashing ....................................................................................................................................................... 12 

Child Care .............................................................................................................................................................. 47 

Child Care Fund..................................................................................................................................................... 47 

Compensatory Time .............................................................................................................................................. 13 

Convention/Denominational Leave ....................................................................................................................... 38 

D 

Dental Insurance .................................................................................................................................................... 29 

Disability Leave ..................................................................................................................................................... 39 

Discipline ............................................................................................................................................................... 24 

Drug and Alcohol Abuse ....................................................................................................................................... 29 

Dues Check Off ....................................................................................................................................................... 7 

Duration ................................................................................................................................................................. 52 

E 

Education ............................................................................................................................................................... 23 

Eldercare ................................................................................................................................................................ 48 

Extra Allowance for 20 Year Employee ................................................................................................................ 34 

F 

Family Medical Leave Act .................................................................................................................................... 40 

Flexible Work Hours ............................................................................................................................................. 12 

G 

Grievance Procedure .............................................................................................................................................. 26 

H 

Health and Life Insurance ...................................................................................................................................... 28 

Hiring New Employees .......................................................................................................................................... 10 

Holidays ................................................................................................................................................................. 25 

I 

Insurance Plan ....................................................................................................................................................... 28 

J 

Job Descriptions and Specifications ...................................................................................................................... 41 

Job Posting............................................................................................................................................................. 16 

Joint Labor/Management Committee..................................................................................................................... 50 

Jury and Witness Leave ......................................................................................................................................... 37 

L 

Layoffs ................................................................................................................................................................... 17 

Leaves of Absence ................................................................................................................................................. 36 

Lockouts .................................................................................................................................................................. 9 

Lunch Period ......................................................................................................................................................... 12 

M 

Management Rights ................................................................................................................................................. 5 

Maternity Leave ..................................................................................................................................................... 39 

Meal Allowance ..................................................................................................................................................... 13 

Medical Emergency Home Care ............................................................................................................................ 39 

Military Training Leave ......................................................................................................................................... 38 

Minimum Wages ................................................................................................................................................... 11 

N 

Non-Discrimination ...................................................................................................................................... 51 

Notice ........................................................................................................................................................... 49 

O 

Outstanding Performance Awards ................................................................................................................ 44 

Overtime ....................................................................................................................................................... 12 
 

 



 56 

 
 

P 

Paternity Leave ............................................................................................................................................. 39 

Pension Benefits ........................................................................................................................................... 32 

Performance Reviews ................................................................................................................................... 44 

Personal Days ............................................................................................................................................... 25 

Personal Leave (without pay) ....................................................................................................................... 39 

Personal Work .............................................................................................................................................. 23 

Personnel Files ............................................................................................................................................. 46 

Picnic Day .................................................................................................................................................... 13 

Probation ...................................................................................................................................................... 17 

Promotion ..................................................................................................................................................... 15 

Q 

Qualifications ............................................................................................................................................... 23 

R 

Recall............................................................................................................................................................ 21 

Recognition .................................................................................................................................................... 3 

Relatives ....................................................................................................................................................... 10 

Rest Periods .................................................................................................................................................. 12 

Retiree Health Benefits ................................................................................................................................ 30 

S 

Sabbatical Leave .......................................................................................................................................... 38 

Safety Rules.................................................................................................................................................. 29 

Second Language ......................................................................................................................................... 11 

Seniority ....................................................................................................................................................... 14 

Severance Pay .............................................................................................................................................. 22 

Sick Leave .................................................................................................................................................... 36 

Side Letters ................................................................................................................................................... 57 

Strikes ............................................................................................................................................................. 9 

Sub-contracting .............................................................................................................................................. 4 

Summer Hours.............................................................................................................................................. 13 

T 

Technological Change .................................................................................................................................. 18 

Temporary Employee ................................................................................................................................... 37 

Temporary Transfers .................................................................................................................................... 23 

Training ........................................................................................................................................................ 20 

Training Fund ............................................................................................................................................... 20 

Transfer ........................................................................................................................................................ 15 

Transit Chek ................................................................................................................................................. 59 

Transportation Allowance ............................................................................................................................ 13 

Trial Period ................................................................................................................................................... 15 

U 

Union Access................................................................................................................................................ 46 

Union Meetings ............................................................................................................................................ 46 

Union Security................................................................................................................................................ 6 

V 

V-CAP ............................................................................................................................................................ 7 

Vacation ....................................................................................................................................................... 33 

Vesting ......................................................................................................................................................... 32 

Voluntary Termination ................................................................................................................................. 22 

W 

Wages ........................................................................................................................................................... 11 

Workers’ Compensation ............................................................................................................................... 39 

Work Schedule ............................................................................................................................................. 12 



 57 



 58 

Modification to side letter on vision care of October 27, 1992 

 

Employees must first submit claims for eye examinations and lens to 

their insurance carrier. Unreimbursed amounts may be submitted 

under the existing side letter on vision care of October 27, 1992.  

Unused amounts under the side letter may be rolled over to a 

maximum of $100 for eye exams and $200 for lenses. 



 59 

Side Letter on Transit Chek 

 

The NCCC/CWS will provide the opportunity for AEE members to 

purchase Transit Chek vouchers/Metrocards at employee expense, if 

and when same is provided for by law, and under terms and 

conditions that will not impose an undue administrative burden on 

the Employer. 
 

 



 60 

 



 61 

 



 62 

 



 63 

 



 64 

 



 65 

 



 66 

 



 67 

 



 68 

 



 69 

 



 70 



 71 

 



 72 

 



 73 



 74 

 



 75 

 

 



 76 

 

 

 

Addition to Agreement 

 

 This Addition to the Agreement is made by and between Church World 

Service, Inc. (“CWS”), the National Council of the Churches of Christ in the USA 

(“NCCC”), and Local 2110, UAW (the “Union”), dated February 11, 2010. 

 

1. The Union waives the wage increase scheduled for April 2010 under 

the CBA for bargaining unit employees of CWS and NCCC. 

2. Following the effective date of this Addition to Agreement and through 

the end of the current CBA on March 31, 2011, CWS and NCCC agree that they will 

not lay off any employee in the bargaining unit who was hired before January 1, 1998, 

and NCCC will cancel the furlough of bargaining unit employees proposed for 2010; 

provided, however, that in the event that any government grant currently or hereafter 

providing funding for CWS or NCCC valued at more than $1 Million is withdrawn or 

fails to be renewed, and CWS or NCCC provides the Union with documentation 

verifying the same, CWS or NCCC may lay off employees in the bargaining unit hired 

before January 1, 1998; provided further that, prior to laying off any employee in the 

bargaining unit hired before January 1, 1998, as provided herein, CWS and NCCC 

will implement the wage increase waived in paragraph 4 hereof, or, at the Union’s 

discretion, meet with the Union to discuss other mutually acceptable relief. 

 

 


